last the Company at least 18 – 24 months.

If the Company decides to make any significant acquisitions such acquisitions would be funded
by additional financing through debt or equity (subject to any necessary Shareholder
approvals).

4.11 Conditions of the Offer

The Offer is conditional upon (Offer Conditions):

(a) ASX approving the Listing Application and agreeing to quote the Shares the Official
List of ASX; and

(b) the Minimum Subscription under the Offer of 25,000,000 Shares to raise $5,000,000
before expenses being achieved.

There is a risk that the Offer Conditions will not be satisfied. If the Offer Conditions are not
satisfied, the Company will not proceed with the Offer. If this occurs no Shares will be issued
under this Prospectus and all Application Monies will be refunded (without interest) in
accordance with the Corporations Act.

4.12 Capital Structure

The table below provides a summary of the capital structure of the Company at the date of this
Prospectus and upon completion of the Offer:

Minimum
Subscription
($5,000,000)

Minimum
Subscription
($7,000,000)

Number of
Shares

% of
total

Shares
on issue

Number of
Shares

% of
total

Shares
on issue

Existing Shares on issue 95,852,959 72.74% 95,852,959  67.61%

Shares issued on conversion of
Convertible Notes

10,925,160 8.29% 10,925,160  7.71%

Total number of New Shares
available under the Offer

25,000,000 18.97% 35,000,000  24.69%

Total Shares 131,778,119 100% 141,778,119  100%

No. of restricted Shares 56,385,365  42.79%  56,385,365  39.77%

No. of unrestricted Shares  75,392,754   57.21%   85,392,754   60.23%

Offer Price $0.20 N/A $0.20 N/A

Indicative market capitalisation
based on the Offer Price

26,355,624 N/A 28,355,624 N/A

Free Float 57.21% N/A 60.23% N/A

Notes: The above represents the indicative capital structure following completion of the Offer. Amounts and
percentages may vary slightly. Additionally:

a) The above includes, at line item 2, existing convertible notes on issue that convert into shares in the
Company on IPO. Between November 2023 and October 2024, the Company raised in aggregate
$1,660,000 by the issuance of these convertible notes (Convertible Notes). The Convertible Notes accrue
interest at a coupon rate of 10% per annum (which is capitalised upon conversion), convert at a discount
of 20% to the price per share under the Offer subject to a maximum conversion price of $0.24, and will